be the higher of the aggregate of its unearned contribution reserves (“UCR”) or its
unexpired risk reserves (“URR”) and a PRAD at 75% confidence level, calculated at the
total fund level. The Guideline also dictates the valuation of the expense liabilities of the
Company which is required to be measured at the higher of the aggregate of its provision
for unearned wakalah fees (“UWF”) or its unexpired expense reserves (“UER”) and a
PRAD at 75% confidence level, calculated at the total fund level

The change in the valuation basis has been applied retrospectively by adjusting the
affected items as at 1 July 2010 and 30 June 2011. The notes to the statement of
financial position as at 1 July 2010 arising from the changes in accounting policies below
have also been shown where they are affected by such changes. The adjustments are
details as follows:

Shareholders’ fund

(a) Impact on statement of financial position

 As at 1 July 2010
 As

previously
reported

 Effect of
adoption of

BNM Guidelines

As

restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)

Other receivables
  (including qardh receivable)

2,562

(223)

2,339

Accumulated losses  5,284  744  6,028
Other payables (4,803)  223  (4,580)
Deferred wakalah income (247)  (744)  (991)

 As at 30 June 2011
 As

previously
reported

 Effect of
adoption of

BNM Guidelines

As

restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)

Other receivables
  (including qardh receivable)

7,921  (249)  7,672

Accumulated losses  5,944  1,454  7,398
Other payables (8,721)  249  (8,472)
Deferred tax liabilities (858)  485  (373)
Deferred wakalah income (1,224)  (1,939)  (3,163)

  Company No.
738090 M

49

HONG LEONG MSIG TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Adoption of BNM Guidelines (continued)

At the beginning of current financial period on 1 July 2011, the following Guidelines issued by
BNM were adopted by the Company (continued):

(i) Guidelines on Valuation Basis for Liabilities of General Takaful Business (continued)

Shareholders’ fund (continued)

(a) Impact on statement of financial position (continued)

Increase / (decrease) to balance as at 30 June 2012
   RM’000

Deferred wakalah income   4,614
Accumulated losses   (3,360)
Deferred tax asset liabilities   1,153
Other payables   592
Qard receivable   (592)

(b) Impact on income statements

 Financial year ended 30 June 2011
 As

previously
reported

 Effect of
adoption of

BNM Guidelines

As

restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)

Wakalah fee (20,147)  1,195  (18,952)
Deferred tax expense 195  (485)  (290)
Net loss for the financial year 660  710  1,370

Increase / (decrease) for the financial year ended 30 June 2012
   RM’000

Wakalah fee   (2,674)
Deferred tax expense   769
Net loss for the financial year   1,905

  Company No.
738090 M

50

HONG LEONG MSIG TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Adoption of BNM Guidelines (continued)

At the beginning of current financial period on 1 July 2011, the following Guidelines issued by
BNM were adopted by the Company (continued):

(i) Guidelines on Valuation Basis for Liabilities of General Takaful Business (continued)

General Takaful fund

(a) Impact on statement of financial position

 As at 1 July 2010
 As

previously
reported

 Effect of
adoption of

BNM Guidelines

As

Restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)

Takaful contract liabilities
Participants’ accounts 2,611  (419)   2,192
Provision for outstanding claims (5,750)  (529)  (6,279)
Unearned contribution reserves (6,802)  866  (5,936)
Qardh payable (1,812)  223  (1,589)

Retakaful assets
Provision for outstanding claims 3,482  369  3,851
Unearned contribution reserves 2,255  (287)  1,968
Other receivables 1,271  (223)  1,048

 As at 30 June 2011

 As
previously

reported

 Effect of
adoption of

BNM Guidelines

As

Restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)

Takaful contract liabilities
Participants’ accounts 7,192  (725)  6,467
Provision for outstanding claims (20,678)  (2,216)  (22,894)
Unearned contribution reserves (24,179)  3,078  (21,101)
Qardh payable (6,699)  249  (6,450)

Retakaful assets
Provision for outstanding claims 12,452  1,529  13,981
Unearned contribution reserves 13,087  (1,666)  11,421
Other receivables 4,111  (249)  3,862

  Company No.
738090 M

51

HONG LEONG MSIG TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Adoption of BNM Guidelines (continued)

At the beginning of current financial period on 1 July 2011, the following Guidelines issued by
BNM were adopted by the Company (continued):

(i) Guidelines on Valuation Basis for Liabilities of General Takaful Business (continued)

General Takaful fund (continued)

[…]

The investment policies guide the strategies on asset mix, asset quality, profit rate risk exposure
and liquidity targets.

(i) Profit rate risk

 Profit rate risk is the risk that value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market profit rate.  This risk arises due to differences in
pricing or tenure of investments and liabilities. The profit rate risk is managed through
setting the appropriate asset allocation reflecting the liability profile and the availability of
the suitable instrument in the investment market.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates, with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on the Company’s profit
before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be
noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

   30 June 2012   30 June 2011
  Impact Impact
  on profit Impact   on profit  Impact
  before tax equity*  before tax equity*
   RM’000 RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

 Change in variables

 + 100 basis point of profit rate - (1,848) -   (1,512)
 - 100 basis point of profit rate - 2,007 -   1,592

 * Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

  Company No.
738090 M

109

HONG LEONG MSIG TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

29 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk

 The Company’s price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities, whose values

will fluctuate as a result of the change in market prices. Such investment securities are
subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from